

The background image is an aerial photograph of a massive iron ore mining operation. The landscape is characterized by large, terraced piles of red and brown iron ore. Interspersed among these piles are patches of green vegetation and a winding, turquoise-colored river that cuts through the terrain. The overall scene is one of industrial activity within a natural environment.

# City of Hibbing

2024

## Fee Schedule

Approved 1-17-2024

Effective 2-1-2024

# Table of Contents

	Page
<b>Governmental Type Activities</b>	
City Clerk	
Licenses and Permits	
Alcohol.....	1
Other.....	1
Building and Housing	
Building Permit Fee Schedule.....	2-7
Bus Transit	
Bus Passes.....	7
Cemetery Rates	
Interment & Columbarium Fees.....	8
City Services	
Carey Lake Ski Trail Pass.....	9
Cross Country Ski & Snowshoe Rentals.....	9
Golf Rates.....	9
Memorial Building Arena Advertising.....	10
Memorial Building Public Skating.....	10
Memorial Building Rental Rates.....	10
Park Shelter Rentals.....	11
Emergency Medical Services	
Charge List.....	11
Library	
Hibbing Library Fee Schedule.....	12
Police Department	
Administrative Offenses & Penalties.....	13-17
Miscellaneous Fees.....	17
Public Works	
Equipment Rental Rates.....	18
Other Miscellaneous Fees.....	18
<b>Business Type Activities</b>	
Garbage Services	
Appliance Disposal, Construction Debris & Bulk Waste.....	19-20
Commercial Garbage.....	20
Residential Garbage.....	21
Waste Water Treatment	
Sewer Rates & Billing.....	22
Stormwater Charge.....	22

To reference the city ordinances in this schedule, please visit <https://www.hibbingmn.gov/177/City-Ordinances> or <https://www.hibbingmn.gov/> (Government > City Ordinances).



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## ALCOHOL LICENSES AND PERMITS

License Type		Fee Eff. 10/15/2012	Account Code
Beer	On-Sale License	\$140.00	101 32-2116
	Off-Sale License	\$90.00	101 32-2117
Liquor <sup>1</sup>	On-Sale License	\$1,875.00	101 32-2110
	Off-Sale License	\$200.00	101 32-2111
	Sunday License	\$185.00	101 32-2113
	Club License - Membership of:		101 32-2112
	▪ 200 or less	\$300.00	
Wine	▪ 201 - 500	\$500.00	
	▪ 501 - 1,000	\$650.00	
	▪ 1,001 - 2,000	\$800.00	
	Wine License	\$190.00	101 32-2115

## OTHER LICENSES, PERMITS AND FEES

License/Permit/Service	Fee Eff. 10/15/2012	Account Code
Assessment Searches	\$20.00	101 34-4107
Election Filing Fee	\$5.00	101 32-2199
Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Fee	\$30.00	101 36-6231
Pawnbroker License	\$50.00	101 32-2162
Taxicab License	\$33.00/Taxicab	101 32-2163
Amusement License	\$15.00/Device	101 32-2170
Cigarette License	\$100.00	101 32-2180
Peddler License		101 32-2182
One Year	\$250.00	
One Day	\$50.00	
Raffle License	\$15.00	101 32-2183
Cable Franchise Fee License	5% of Gross Revenues	101 32-2186
Massage Parlor License	\$50.00	101 32-2187
Dog License (Can pay up to 3 years)		101 32-2240
Neutered/Spayed	\$7.00/Year	
Not Neutered/Spayed	\$10.00/Year	
Duplicate Tags (If lost)	\$0.25	
Kennel License	\$10.00/Year	101 32-2241
Public Data Request		101 36-6231
100 or Fewer Paper Copies (One-sided)	\$0.25/Page	
100 or Fewer Paper Copies (Two-sided)	\$0.50/Page	
Most Other Types of Copies	Actual Cost <sup>2</sup>	

<sup>1</sup> If the liquor license holder has not had an underage within 2 years, a 5% reduction in fee is applied.

<sup>2</sup> In determining the actual cost of making copies, we include employee time, the cost of the materials onto which we are copying the data (paper, CD, DVD, etc.), and mailing costs (if any). We do not charge for costs related to separating public from not public data. If your request is for copies of data that we cannot copy ourselves, such as



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## **BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE<sup>3</sup> (ACCOUNT CODE 101 32-2209)**

### **RESIDENTIAL HOUSES:** (need Plan Review, Site plan, Zoning & SSC)

Single Family Dwelling (\$150/sq. ft. minimum)	.005 of project value \$75.00 minimum fee
Manufactured Home on Slab	.003 of project value \$75.00 minimum fee
Manufactured Home with Basement	.004 of project value \$75.00 minimum fee
Addition to Single Family Dwelling (Porch) (\$150/sq. ft. minimum)	.005 of project value \$75.00 minimum fee
Exterior and/or Interior Remodel under \$7,500	\$70.00 + \$1.00 SSC No Plan Review Fee
Exterior and/or Interior Remodel over \$7,500	\$90.00 + \$1.00 SSC No Plan review Fee

### **RESIDENTIAL GARAGES:** (need Plan Review, Site plan, Zoning & SSC)

(\$60/sq. ft. minimum)

Under 1,000 square feet	\$70.00
Over 1,000 square feet	\$85.00
Addition under 1,000 square feet	\$60.00

### **RESIDENTIAL SHEDS:**

Up to 144 square feet	\$20.00 Zoning Permit
-----------------------	-----------------------

### **RESIDENTIAL DECKS & FENCES:** (need Site Plan)

Decks under 30 inches & Fences 6 feet high or less	\$20.00 Zoning Permit
Decks over 30 inches & Fences over 6 feet high	\$35.00 Building Permit (need zoning & SSC) No Plan Review Fee

photographs, we will charge you the actual cost we must pay an outside vendor for the copies. Actual cost will not exceed \$25.00 per hour for employee time.

<sup>3</sup> This schedule is meant to serve as a guide. Please contact the building and housing department to determine your applicable fee before sending in any payments. Rates effective as of 9/15/2022.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## **BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE<sup>3</sup> (CONTINUED)**

### **RESIDENTIAL PLAN REVIEW FEES**

<b><u>TOTAL PROJECT VALUATION</u></b>	<b><u>PLAN REVIEW FEE</u></b>
\$3,000.00 or less	\$20.00
\$3,001.00 to \$5,000.00	\$31.00
\$5,001.00 to \$10,000.00	\$44.00
\$10,001.00 to \$15,000.00	\$57.00
\$15,001.00 to \$20,000.00	\$70.00
\$20,001.00 to \$25,000.00	\$82.00
\$25,001.00 to \$30,000.00	\$93.00
\$30,001.00 to \$35,000.00	\$103.00
\$35,001.00 to \$40,000.00	\$112.00
\$40,001.00 to \$45,000.00	\$122.00
\$45,001.00 to \$50,000.00	\$132.00
\$50,001.00 to \$55,000.00	\$139.00
\$55,001.00 to \$60,000.00	\$145.00
\$60,001.00 to \$65,000.00	\$152.00
\$65,001.00 to \$70,000.00	\$158.00
\$70,001.00 to \$75,000.00	\$165.00
\$75,001.00 to \$80,000.00	\$171.00
\$80,001.00 to \$85,000.00	\$178.00
\$85,001.00 to \$90,000.00	\$184.00
\$90,001.00 to \$95,000.00	\$191.00
\$95,001.00 to \$100,000.00	\$197.00



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## **BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE<sup>3</sup> (CONTINUED)**

### **RESIDENTIAL PLAN REVIEW FEES (CONTINUED)**

#### **TOTAL PROJECT VALUATION**

\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00

#### **PLAN REVIEW FEE**

\$197.00 for the first \$100,000.00 plus \$2.00 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000.00

\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00

\$997.00 for the first \$500,000.00 plus \$2.00 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000.00

\$1,000,001.00 and up

As per formula on current SBC schedule



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## **BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE<sup>3</sup> (CONTINUED)**

### **COMMERCIAL BUILDING PERMIT FEES**

<b><u>TOTAL PROJECT VALUATION</u></b>	<b><u>BUILDING PERMIT FEE</u></b>
\$1.00 to \$500.00	\$25.00
\$501.00 to \$2,000.00	\$25.00 for the first \$500.00 plus \$3.25 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$2,000.00
\$2,001.00 to \$25,000.00	\$73.50 for the first \$2,000.00 plus \$14.75 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$25,000.00
\$25,001.00 to \$50,000.00	\$415.75 for the first \$25,000.00 plus \$10.75 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$50,000.00
\$50,001.00 to \$100,000.00	\$682.50 for the first \$50,000.00 plus \$7.50 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$100,000.00
\$100,001.00 to \$500,000.00	\$1,053.50 for the first \$100,000.00 plus \$6.00 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$500,000.00
\$500,001.00 to \$1,000,000.00	\$3,427.75 for the first \$500,000.00 plus \$5.00 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof, to and including \$1,000,000.00
\$1,000,001.00 and up	\$5,945.25 for the first \$1,000,000.00 plus \$4.00 for each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## **BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE<sup>3</sup> (CONTINUED)**

### COMMERCIAL PLAN REVIEW FEE

0.65 of the Building Permit Fee

### STATE SURCHARGE FEE

Set fees \$1.00

.0005 times the project valuation

\* \* if over \$1,000,000.00 use SSC calculator \* \*

### ZONING PERMIT

Residential \$20.00

Commercial \$75.00

### ZONING AMENDMENT

Text \$265.00

Boundaries \$350.00 plus

\$5.00 an acre or portion thereof

### CONDITIONAL USE/INTERIM USE PERMIT

Residential \$185.00

Commercial/Industrial \$250.00

### SEWER LATERAL & SUMP WORK PERMIT

Residential & Commercial \$30.00



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE<sup>3</sup> (CONTINUED)

### MECHANICAL PERMIT

Residential    \$20.00

Commercial/Industrial    \$50.00

### VARIANCE/APPEAL PETITION

Residential    \$175.00

Commercial/Industrial    \$225.00

### PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

\$525.00 plus \$6.00 an acre or portion thereof

### SUBDIVISION PLAT REVIEW

10 or less lots    \$250.00 plus \$5.00/lot

More than 10 lots    \$350.00 plus \$5.00/lot

### MOVING PERMIT

  \$30.00

### SIGN PERMIT

  \$1.00 a square foot

  Minimum of \$25.00

## BUS PASSES (ACCOUNT CODE 101 34-4911)

Fare Rates <sup>4</sup>	
One Way	\$2.00 cash or pass
Frequent Rider Pass	\$15.00 (15 rides)
Seniors (Ages 62+)	\$15.00 (unlimited rides for one month)

<sup>4</sup> Fares are subject to change.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## CEMETERY RATES

<i>Interment Fees</i>	<i>Amount Eff. 1/1/2023</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Lot Cost - Resident	\$350.00	101 34-4940
Lot Cost - Non-Resident	\$700.00	101 34-4940
Casket Burial - Resident	\$400.00	101 34-4941
Casket Burial - Non-Resident	\$800.00	101 34-4941
Cremation Burial - Resident	\$200.00	101 34-4941
Cremation Burial w/Vault - Resident	\$300.00	101 34-4941
Cremation Burial - Non-Resident	\$400.00	101 34-4941
Cremation Burial w/Vault - Non-Resident	\$500.00	101 34-4941
Saturday or Weekday Burial After 3:00p.m.	\$500.00	101 34-4941
Winter Burial	\$100.00	101 34-4941
Exhumie Grave	\$1,200.00	101 34-4941
Urn Disinterment	\$300.00	101 34-4941
Headstone Engraving	\$300.00	101 34-4941
Storage Fee	\$50.00	101 34-4942

<i>Columbarium Fees<sup>5</sup></i>	<i>Amount Eff. 1/1/2023</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Top Row Niche - Resident	\$650.00	101 34-4943
Top Row Niche - Non-Resident	\$850.00	101 34-4943
Middle Row Niche - Resident	\$550.00	101 34-4943
Middle Row Niche - Non-Resident	\$750.00	101 34-4943
Bottom Row Niche - Resident	\$450.00	101 34-4943
Bottom Row Niche - Non-Resident	\$650.00	101 34-4943
Niche Opening/Closing Fee - Resident	\$75.00	101 34-4943
Niche Opening/Closing Fee - Non-Resident	\$100.00	101 34-4943
Saturday or Weekday Burial After 3:00p.m.	\$500.00	101 34-4943
Niche Engraving Fee (per visit)	\$300.00	101 34-4943
Military Plaque Mounting	\$60.00	101 34-4943

<sup>5</sup> Prices per niche/recess (maximum of 2 creations per niche).



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## CAREY LAKE SKI TRAIL PASS

Type of Pass	Rate Eff. 1/1/2023	Rate Eff. 1/1/2024	Account Code
Family Season Pass	\$50.00	\$50.00	101 34-6241
Individual Season Pass	\$20.00	\$25.00	101 34-6241
Daily - Individual	\$3.00	\$10.00	101 34-6241
Youth 15 & Under	Free	Free	N/A

## CROSS COUNTRY SKI & SNOWSHOE RENTALS

Type of Pass	Rate Eff. 1/1/2022	Rate Eff. 1/1/2024	Account Code
Family Season Pass (Unlimited Rentals) <sup>6</sup>	\$ -	\$75.00	101 34-6241
Individual Season Pass (Unlimited Rentals) <sup>6</sup>	\$ -	\$45.00	101 34-6241
Daily - Individual	\$15.00	\$10.00	101 34-6241
Weekend - Individual (Friday-Monday)	\$25.00	\$25.00	101 34-6241

## GOLF RATES<sup>7</sup>

Daily Green Fees	Rate Eff. 1/1/2023	Rate Eff. 1/1/2024	Account Code
18 Hole	\$24.00	\$25.00	101 34-4950
9 Hole	\$17.00	\$18.00	101 34-4950
Youth Fee (13-18)	\$12.00	\$12.00	101 34-4950
Youth (12 & under w/paid adult)	Free	Free	101 34-4950
Reciprocal	\$12.00	\$13.00	101 34-4950
Second round of 9 holes	\$7.00	\$7.00	101 34-4950
Season Tickets	Rate Eff. 1/1/2023	Rate Eff. 1/1/2024	Account Code
Full Privilege - Individual	\$295.00	\$325.00	101 34-4950
Couples Membership - Married Couple	\$435.00	\$465.00	101 34-4950
Family II - Full Family (2 adults & dependents under 18)	\$590.00	\$610.00	101 34-4950
Jr Pass (18 & under)	\$125.00	\$125.00	101 34-4950
Other	Rate Eff. 1/1/2023	Rate Eff. 1/1/2024	Account Code
Season - Cart Trail Fee	\$85.00	\$100.00	101 34-4950
Daily - Cart Trail Fee	\$10.00	\$12.00	101 34-4950

<sup>6</sup> Newly implemented passes starting 1/1/2024. Maximum 5 consecutive day rental, then must be brought back and re-rented. Carey Lake Ski Trail Pass must be purchased with rental.

<sup>7</sup> All golf rates include sales tax.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## MEMORIAL BUILDING ARENA ADVERTISING<sup>8</sup>

<i>MB Arena Advertising</i>		<i>Rate 2022 &amp; Prior</i>	<i>Rate Eff. 7/1/2023</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Dasher Boards	Per Year	\$400.00	\$500.00	430 33-3435
	(2) Dashers	\$ -	\$800.00	430 33-3435
Scoreboard & Zamboni	Per Year	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	430 33-3435
Dasher, Scoreboard & Zamboni	Per Year	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	430 33-3435
Pressbox Wall Sign	Per Year	\$400.00	\$500.00	430 33-3435
	(2) Pressbox Spots	\$ -	\$800.00	430 33-3435
In-Ice Advertising	Per Year	\$ -	\$1,200.00	430 33-3435

## MEMORIAL BUILDING PUBLIC SKATING

<i>MB Public Skating</i>		<i>Rate Eff. 1/1/2022</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Open Skating	Per Person	\$3.00	101 34-4790
Open Hockey	Per Person	\$5.00	101 34-4790

## MEMORIAL BUILDING RENTAL RATES

<i>Meeting Rooms</i>		<i>Rate Eff. 1/1/2023</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Labor Quarters (75 max. capacity)	Half Day - less than 4 hrs.	\$50.00	101 36-6222
	All Day	\$100.00	101 36-6222
	Nonprofit	\$35.00	101 36-6222
Canteen (35 max. capacity)	Half Day - less than 4 hrs.	\$40.00	101 36-6222
	All Day	\$80.00	101 36-6222
	Nonprofit	\$25.00	101 36-6222
Little Theater (269 max. capacity)	Half Day - less than 4 hrs.	\$150.00	101 36-6222
	All Day	\$250.00	101 36-6222
	Nonprofit	\$100.00	101 36-6222
<i>Dining Room &amp; Kitchen</i>		<i>Rate Eff. 1/1/2023</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Dining Room & Kitchen (175 max. capacity)	Half Day - less than 4 hrs.	\$100.00	101 36-6222
	All Day	\$175.00	101 36-6222
	Nonprofit	\$100.00	101 36-6222
Wedding	All Day - 3 Days (Fri-Sun)	\$425.00	101 36-6222
	Damage Deposit	\$500.00	101 36-6222
<i>Main Arena</i>		<i>Rate Eff. 1/1/2024</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Ice Rental	Ice Time (per hour)	\$130.00/165.00 <sup>9</sup>	101 36-6223
Dry Floor Event	Per Day	\$750.00	101 36-6223
Dry Floor Event Set-Up/Tear Down	Per Day	\$300.00	101 36-6223

<sup>8</sup> All advertising set-up and printing costs will be added to yearly fee (expense accounted under 430-45-5150-241).

<sup>9</sup> Previously ice rental rates separated as prime time at \$165.00 per hour, non-prime time at \$130.00 per hour, and summer ice at \$165.00 per hour.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## PARK SHELTER RENTALS<sup>10</sup>

<i>Shelter Location</i>	<i>Fee per Day Eff. 1/1/2023</i>	<i>Fee per Day Eff. 1/1/2024</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Bennett Park North Pavilion	\$60.00	\$60.00	101 36-6241
Bennett Park South/Splash Pad	\$60.00	\$60.00	101 36-6241
Bennett Park Band Shell	\$60.00	\$40.00	101 36-6241
Carey Lake Shelter	\$60.00	\$60.00	101 36-6241
Greenhaven Community Room	\$80.00	\$80.00	101 36-6241
North Hibbing	\$60.00	\$40.00	101 36-6241

## EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES - CHARGE LIST

<i>Charge</i>	<i>HCPSCS</i>	<i>Expected Amount Eff. 9/21/2022</i>
A2 Comprehen Transport	A0433	\$1,950.00
ALS Emerg Transport	A0427	\$1,800.00
ALS NonEmerg Transport	A0426	\$1,700.00
BLS Emerg Transport	A0429	\$1,650.00
BLS NonEmerg Transport	A0428	\$1,550.00
DOA Transport	A0429	\$1,400.00
Lifelink ALS Intercept	A0999	\$457.00
Mileage	A0425	\$26.00
Patient Mileage	A0888	\$26.00
Special Care Transport	A0434	\$2,100.00
Tech Time	A0999	\$400.00
Treat, No Transport	A0998	\$250.00
zLifelink BLS Intercept	A0999	\$385.00
zLifelink BLS Intercept		\$0.00
zN Aircare ALS Intercept	A0999	\$500.00
zN Aircare ALS Intercept		\$0.00
zN Aircare BLS Intercept	A0999	\$350.00
zN Aircare BLS Intercept		\$0.00
zzzInterceptSrvParamedic	A0999	\$400.00

### Billing Inquiries

The Fire Department does not handle questions or inquiries regarding Ambulance Billing. For questions regarding your ambulance bill or to make a payment, contact our billing company by calling 1-800-814-5339 or visit <https://emsmc.com/patient-portal/>.

For inquiries regarding an ambulance service BEFORE October 2022, you will need to contact Healthline Billing at 218-312-3002.

<sup>10</sup> Fees subject to sales tax. When shelters are not reserved, shelters are first come first serve and free for public use.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## HIBBING LIBRARY FEE SCHEDULE

<i>Service</i>	<i>Size/Details</i>	<i>Type</i>	<i>Fee 2023 &amp; Prior Years</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Printing/Copying	8.5"x11"	Black & White	\$0.25	211 34-4110
Printing/Copying	8.5"x11"	Color	\$0.50	211 34-4110
Printing/Copying	11"x14"	Black & White	\$0.25	211 34-4110
Printing/Copying	11"x14"	Color	\$0.50	211 34-4110
Printing/Copying	11"x17"	Black & White	\$0.50	211 34-4110
Printing/Copying	11"x17"	Color	\$1.00	211 34-4110
Faxing-Digital Service	Using Copy Machine Service	1 <sup>st</sup> Page	\$1.00	211 34-4110
		Each Page After	\$0.50	211 34-4110
Obituaries/Newspapers/Research Requests	Email or USPS Delivery (Up to 5 Pages)	Digital and/or Physical Scans	\$10.00	211 36-6231
Replacement Material Cost-Lost or Damaged	MSRP of the Item Listed in the System	Varies	Varies	211 34-4760
Zenbooth	Limit Two People	N/A	Free	N/A
Temporary Borrower Card	1 year - Non-Taxed	Non-Resident of MN	\$35.00	211 34-4760
Damage to DVD or Audiobook Case/Cover	Replacement/Processing Fee	Damage	\$5.00	211 34-4760
Indoor Play Park	Children 0-5 Yrs. Old - Parent/Guardian Must Accompany Child	Per Day	\$2.00 per child	211 34-4761



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSES & PENALTIES (ACCT CODES 101 35-5101 THRU 5107)

<i>Administrative Offense (related ordinance)</i>		<i>Fine</i> <i>Eff. 1/1/2023</i>
<i>Business Regulation</i>	No license for Mechanical Amusement Device (6.20.2)	Double the license fee
	No license for Billiards Hall (6.21.1)	Double the license fee
	No license for Shows (6.23.1)	Double the license fee
	No license for Commercial Photographer (6.26.3)	Double the license fee
	No license for Taxicabs (6.28.2)	Double the license fee
	No license for Kennel (6.29.2)	Double the license fee
	No license for Pawnbroker (6.30.2)	Double the license fee
	No license for Massage Parlors (6.32.2)	Double the license fee
	No license for Peddlers & Transient Merchants (6.34.3B)	Double the license fee
	No license for Bingo & Raffles (6.44.3C)	Double the permit fee
<i>Dangerous &amp; Potentially Dangerous Dogs<sup>11</sup></i>	Certificate of Registration (10.21.13J)	\$150.00
	Enclosure (10.21.13J)	\$100.00
	Surety bond (10.21.13J)	\$100.00
	Annual fee (10.21.13J)	\$100.00
	Microchip (10.21.13J)	\$100.00
<i>Library Property</i>	Damage <sup>12</sup> (10.47.1)	\$50.00
	Removal <sup>12</sup> (10.47.2)	\$50.00
	Detain <sup>13</sup> (10.47.3)	\$20.00
<i>Liquor, Beer &amp; Wine</i>	Consumption or possession of alcoholic beverages on city park, street, public property, or private parking lot (5.71.1)	\$50.00
<i>Other</i>	Firewood storage (11.56)	\$75.00
	Any other admin fines	Varies
<i>Parking</i>	Sidewalk (9.02)	\$20.00
	Driveway (9.02)	\$25.00
	Intersection or street (9.02)	\$25.00
	Fire hydrant (9.02)	\$25.00
	Crosswalk (9.02)	\$20.00
	Crosswalk at Intersection (9.02)	\$20.00
	Traffic control sign (9.02)	\$20.00
	Safety zone (9.02)	\$20.00
	Railroad (9.02)	\$20.00
	Fire station (9.02)	\$25.00

<sup>11</sup> Penalties under Section 10.21, Subd. 13 are for single violations. Violation of two of the above five offenses is a \$200.00 penalty; violation of three of the above five offenses is a \$400.00 penalty; violation of four of the above five offenses is an \$800.00 penalty; and violation of five of the above five offenses is a \$1,600.00 penalty. On a violation for a separate subsequent offense, the penalties are doubled.

<sup>12</sup> Penalty will include fine plus replacement cost of item(s).

<sup>13</sup> Penalty will include fine plus return of item(s) undamaged.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSES & PENALTIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Administrative Offense (related ordinance) [Continued]</i>		<i>Fine</i> <i>Eff. 1/1/2023</i>
<i>Parking</i> <i>(Continued)</i>	Street excavation (9.02)	\$25.00
	Double parking (9.02)	\$25.00
	Bridge (9.02)	\$25.00
	Official signs (9.02)	\$25.00
	Alley (9.02)	\$20.00
	Boulevard (9.02)	\$20.00
	Fire lane (9.02)	\$25.00
	Rush hour (9.02)	\$20.00
	Unauthorized removal (9.03)	\$20.00
	Camper trailer or bus (9.04)	\$20.00
	Police officer direction (9.05)	\$25.00
	Wrong side of street – parallel parking (9.06)	\$20.00
	Wrong side of street – streets without curb (9.07)	\$20.00
	24 hour limit (9.08.1)	\$25.00
	Posted time limit (9.08.2)	\$20.00
	Calendar parking (9.08.4)	\$20.00
	Semi-trailer on public property (9.09.1)	\$25.00
	Semi-trailer in residential district (9.09.2)	\$25.00
	Commercial 10:00am – 6:00pm weekdays (9.09.3)	\$25.00
	Commercial obstruct alley (9.09.4)	\$25.00
	Municipal parking lots (9.10)	\$20.00
	Impounded vehicles (9.11)	\$20.00
	Angle parking (9.12)	\$25.00
	Selling merchandise (9.13)	\$20.00
	Residential permit parking (9.16)	\$25.00
	Unlawful off-street parking on residential streets (9.17)	\$75.00
	Snowplow event (9.21)	\$25.00
	Other parking fines	Varies
<i>Public Protection</i>	Unlawful deposit of garbage, litter, etc. <sup>14</sup> (10.01)	\$100.00
	Hauling garbage or refuse without a permit (10.02)	\$50.00
	Open burning of leaves without a permit (10.03)	\$50.00
	Unlawful recreational fires and burn barrels (10.04)	\$50.00
	Feeding pigeons (10.05)	\$75.00
	Unlawful acts with dangerous weapons and articles (10.20.2)	\$50.00
	Unlawful discharge of dangerous weapons and explosives (10.20.4)	\$50.00

<sup>14</sup> Costs associated with blight cleanup will be billed to the property owner, including hourly rate for staff time and equipment use, as well as the solid waste amount (per yard) and any additional costs.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSES & PENALTIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Administrative Offense (related ordinance) [Continued]</i>		<i>Fine</i> <i>Eff. 1/1/2023</i>
<i>Public Protection (Continued)</i>	Sale or possession of unlawful fireworks (10.20.6)	\$100.00
	Possession or control of unused refrigerators, etc., on which doors fasten when closed (10.20.7)	\$50.00
	Dog running at large (10.21.1)	\$75.00
	Unlicensed dog (10.21.2)	\$50.00
	Failure to vaccinate dog (10.21.5)	\$100.00
	Unlawfully removing or stealing dog collar (10.21.6)	\$50.00
	Permitting dog to disturb the peace (10.21.11)	\$75.00
	Keeping more dogs than allowed (10.21.16)	\$50.00
	Cat running at large (10.22.1)	\$75.00
	Keeping more cats than allowed (10.22.3)	\$50.00
	Keeping unauthorized animals (10.23.2)	\$50.00
	Dog waste (10.21.15)	\$50.00
	Curfew (10.24.3)	\$50.00
	Unlawful storage of abandoned property <sup>14,15</sup> (10.42.2)	\$150.00
	Long grass <sup>14,15,16</sup> (10.44)	\$75.00
	Open storage of abandoned vehicles <sup>14,15</sup> (10.46.3)	\$150.00
	Indecent exposure (10.73.1P)	\$50.00
	Nuisance service call (10.74)	\$250.00
	Loud or unnecessary noise (10.90.1)	\$75.00
<i>Refuse &amp; Garbage<sup>17</sup></i>	Deposit upon street, alley or vacant lot (3.30.2A)	\$50.00
	Transport (3.30.2B)	\$50.00
	Bag or container (3.30.2C)	\$50.00
	Commercial bags (3.30.2D)	\$50.00
	Hazardous waste (3.30.2E)	\$50.00
	Rummage, scavenge & remove (3.30.2F)	\$50.00
	Trash stands (3.30.2G)	\$50.00
	Living outside city (3.30.2H)	\$50.00
	Recycle containers (3.30.2I)	\$50.00
	Medical waste (3.30.2J)	\$50.00
<i>Sanitary &amp; Storm Sewers</i>	Sewer/storm water discharge violation (17.08)	\$100.00/month <sup>18</sup>

<sup>15</sup> Costs associated with cleanup shall be a lien upon such a real estate.

<sup>16</sup> Costs associated with long grass mowing will be billed to the property owner, including an admin fee per property, a truck fee per day, hourly rate for staff time and equipment use, and interest. Subject to sales tax.

<sup>17</sup> Notwithstanding the provision for subsequent offenses contained in Hibbing City Code Section 1.03, Subd. 3.J., subsequent offenses of the offenses in Section 3.30, Subd. 2, shall be as follows: second violation – double the penalty; third and more violations – triple the penalty.

<sup>18</sup> Sewer/storm water discharge surcharge will be assessed for every month during which the property is not in compliance per Section 17.08.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSES & PENALTIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Administrative Offense (related ordinance) [Continued]</i>		<i>Fine</i> <i>Eff. 1/1/2023</i>
<i>Streets &amp; Sidewalks</i>	Snow and ice on public sidewalks <sup>15</sup> (7.04.1)	\$50.00
	No special event permits (7.16.2)	\$50.00
	No special event street vendors permit (7.16.3)	\$50.00
	Wrong way in one way alley (8.02.2)	\$50.00
	Unlawful U-turns (8.03)	\$50.00
	Bicycles (8.04)	\$50.00
	Manner and number riding (8.04.2)	\$50.00
	Hitching rides (8.04.3)	\$50.00
	Where to ride (8.04.4)	\$50.00
	Right-of-way sidewalks (8.04.5)	\$50.00
	Carrying articles (8.04.6)	\$50.00
	Lighting and brake equipment (8.04.7)	\$50.00
	Sale with reflectors (8.04.8)	\$50.00
	Unlawfully riding skateboards, roller skates or roller blades (8.05.3)	\$50.00
	Operating snowmobile on private property (8.50.3)	\$50.00
	Operating snowmobile on sidewalks or boulevards (8.50.4)	\$50.00
	Unlawfully operating snowmobile on roadways, public lands and waters (8.50.5)	\$50.00
	Operating snowmobile on interstate highways or freeways (8.50.5)	\$50.00
	Unlawful crossing of roadway by snowmobile (8.50.8)	\$50.00
	Operating snowmobile after hours (8.50.9)	\$50.00
	Operating snowmobile - other prohibited acts (8.50.10)	\$50.00
	Operating snowmobile under minimum age (8.50.12)	\$50.00
	Exhibition driving (8.60.2)	\$75.00
	Unlawful left turn (8.61)	\$50.00

### Payment of Parking Tickets

1. Mail check or money order to Hibbing Police Department  
Hibbing Police Department  
1810 12th Ave E.  
Hibbing, MN 55746  
Make checks payable to City of Hibbing
2. Drop off payment at Hibbing Police Department
3. Online through Citizen Connect: [www.tocite.net/hibbingmn/portal](http://www.tocite.net/hibbingmn/portal)
4. By phone: 218-475-8161



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## ADMINISTRATIVE OFFENSES & PENALTIES (*CONTINUED*)

### Appeal Process

To appeal a parking ticket with the Hibbing Police Department, please visit our [Citizen Connect](#) page with your ticket number or license plate number.

If you do not agree with the appeal determination made by the Hibbing Police Department, per City Ordinance, you may request a hearing. To request a hearing, call the City Administrator's Office at 218-312-1560 or mail a request to:

Attn: City Administration  
City Hall  
401 East 21<sup>st</sup> St.  
Hibbing, MN 55746

### MISCELLANEOUS FEES

<i>Police Provided Service</i>	<i>Fee Eff. 1/1/2023</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Accident Report Request	\$5.00	101 36-6231
Fingerprinting	\$25.00	101 36-6231
Info request on USB	\$25.00	101 36-6231



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## EQUIPMENT RENTAL RATES<sup>19</sup>

<u>Equipment</u>	<u>Hourly Rate</u>	<u>Acct Code</u>
Excavator	\$220.00	101 34-4303
Dump Truck	\$100.00	101 34-4303
Loader	\$220.00	101 34-4303
Grader	\$220.00	101 34-4303
590 Backhoe	\$220.00	101 34-4303
Mini Excavator	\$150.00	101 34-4303
Skid Steer	\$150.00	101 34-4303
Sweeper	\$150.00	101 34-4303
Jet Truck	\$220.00	101 34-4303
Tractor/Mower	\$150.00	101 34-4303
Dozer	\$220.00	101 34-4303
Roller	\$150.00	101 34-4303

<u>Culvert Sizes<sup>20</sup></u>	<u>Price per Foot</u>	<u>Acct Code</u>
12"	\$20.22	101 36-6248
15"	\$25.01	101 36-6248
18"	\$29.80	101 36-6248
24"	\$38.40	101 36-6248
30"	\$60.18	101 36-6248
36"	\$72.76	101 36-6248
42"	\$115.72	101 36-6248
48"	\$181.40	101 36-6248

<u>Materials<sup>21</sup></u>	<u>Price per Yard</u>	<u>Acct Code</u>
Class 5	\$25.00	Varies
Bituminous Millings	\$40.00	Varies
Red Rock	\$18.00	Varies
Select Granular Borrow	\$18.00	Varies

## OTHER MISCELLANEOUS FEES

	<u>Fee</u>	<u>Acct Code</u>
Maps & Specifications (Plans)	\$35.00	101 34-4105

<sup>19</sup> Rates exclude hourly rate for staff time.

<sup>20</sup> Prices subject to change per market cost of culvert.

<sup>21</sup> Rates used for building and housing demolition, blight cleanup, and public works. Subject to change.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## APPLIANCE DISPOSAL, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS & BULK WASTE

### Appliance & Furniture Disposal (Account Code: 603 36-6234)

Disposal stickers for the following items are available at City Hall in the Clerk's Office for \$12 including tax.

Place your item as near as possible to your regular garbage pick-up point curbside or alley. Have items in place for pick-up by the next day after purchasing your sticker.

Appliances	
\$12.00 per tag	(1) tag required per appliance, including: stoves, dishwashers, refrigerators (doors must be removed), washers or dryers, freezers (doors must be removed), water heaters, microwave or toaster ovens
Furniture	
\$12.00 per tag	(1) tag per 200 pounds, including chairs, tables, living room furniture, etc.
Beds	
\$12.00 per tag	(1) required per mattress. (1) tag required per box spring
TV's, Computer Monitors & Other Video Display Devices	
\$12.00 per tag	(1) tag required per item
Miscellaneous	
\$12.00 per tag	(1) tag per 200 pounds (bagged), and LESS than 1 cubic yard. Includes "Spring Cleaning," refuse, carpet, cabinets, etc.

### Bulk Refuse Container Use (Account Codes: 603 37-7310 & 603 37-7320)

The City of Hibbing will deliver a bulk refuse container to your residence or commercial site for the disposal of construction debris and bulk waste. Three to six cubic yard containers are available.

Containers will be placed as conveniently as possible in a location that can be accessed by the Sanitation Truck. Once placed, the containers cannot be moved. Containers are delivered in the afternoon on Monday through Friday.

Bulk Refuse Container Fees	
\$34.08 per cubic yard (residents)	Your deposit of \$102.24 goes towards the first 3 cubic yards of refuse. Additional refuse charges are put on your Public Utilities invoice. There is a minimum charge of 3 cubic yards.
\$36.27 per cubic yard (commercial)	Your deposit of \$108.81 goes towards the first 3 cubic yards of refuse. Additional refuse charges are put on your Public Utilities invoice. There is a minimum charge of 3 cubic yards.
A rental fee of \$5 per day (plus tax <sup>22</sup> ) is charged for each day of container use over five business days.	

<sup>22</sup> Tax on the rental fee is 9.75% for residential and 17% for commercial.



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## APPLIANCE DISPOSAL, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS & BULK WASTE (*CONTINUED*)

### Items That Can Be Put in the Container

- Refuse
- Garbage and construction debris (see restrictions below)
- Paint cans with the lids off and the paint dried on the inside CAN be put in the container.

### Do Not Put These Items in the Bulk Container

- Tires
- Fluorescent bulbs or ballasts (non-commercial, 4 ft.)
- Yard debris such as brush, grass clippings, trees, and branches
- Appliances
- Auto batteries
- Hazardous waste
- Wet paint
- Large quantities of cement
- Mattresses
- Box springs
- Computer monitors
- Televisions

### COMMERCIAL GARBAGE (ACCOUNT CODE 603 37-7310)

Commercial customers are charged on a volume basis. The minimum monthly commercial charge for two cubic yards is \$41.08, each additional cubic yard is \$22.52.

Your garbage bill includes the following monthly charges per cubic yard of refuse:

<i>As It Appears on Your Bill</i>	<i>Fee Eff. 8/1/2020</i>	<i>Description</i>
Garbage	\$14.80	Garbage and recycle pickup by the City of Hibbing Sanitation Department and the tipping fees
State MSW Tax	\$2.52	Minnesota Sales Tax
St. Louis County Solid Waste Service Fee	\$1.25	St. Louis County Service Fees pay for administration, recycling, household hazardous waste and special waste
Residential St. Louis County Solid Waste Service Fee	\$3.95	
<b>Total Cost</b>	<b>\$22.52</b>	



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## RESIDENTIAL GARBAGE (ACCOUNT CODE 603 87-7810)

Residential garbage is picked up either from curbside or alley containers one time each week by the City of Hibbing's Solid Waste Department. All containers are supplied by the City of Hibbing.

Household garbage bills includes the following monthly charges:

<i>As It Appears on Your Bill</i>	<i>Fee Eff. 8/1/2020</i>	<i>Description</i>
<i>65-Gallon</i>		
Garbage	\$14.24	Garbage and recycled items pickup by the City of Hibbing Sanitation Department from household garbage carts and 95-gallon dumpsters
State MSW Tax	\$1.39	Minnesota Sales Tax
St. Louis County Solid Waste Service Fee	\$5.83	St. Louis County Service Fees pay for administration, recycling, household hazardous waste and special waste
Residential St. Louis County Solid Waste Service Fee	\$1.98	
<b>Total Cost</b>	<b>\$23.44</b>	
<i>95-Gallon</i>		
Garbage	\$16.25	Garbage and recycled items pickup by the City of Hibbing Sanitation Department from household garbage carts and 95-gallon dumpsters
State MSW Tax	\$1.58	Minnesota Sales Tax
St. Louis County Solid Waste Service Fee	\$5.83	St. Louis County Service Fees pay for administration, recycling, household hazardous waste and special waste
Residential St. Louis County Solid Waste Service Fee	\$1.98	
<b>Total Cost</b>	<b>\$25.64</b>	



# 2024 Fee Schedule

## SEWER RATES & BILLING<sup>23,24</sup>

This rate applies to all users connected to the publicly owned sanitary sewer system. Single family, multiple families, commercial, industrial, schools, churches, and public buildings are all treated equally.

The sewer user rates are based on the water meter readings for the month for each user according to the following schedule:

<i>Sewer Charge</i>	<i>Fee Eff. 2/1/2024</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Base Charge	\$17.00	602 37-7200
Commodity Charge	\$6.38 per 1,000 gallons	602 37-7200
Fixed Sewage Rate	\$36.13 (3 Units of sewer @ \$6.38 plus one base charge @\$17.00)	602 37-7200

Call the Finance Department at 218-262-3486, ext. 713 to request an adjustment.

## STORMWATER CHARGE<sup>24</sup>

<i>Stormwater Charge</i>	<i>Fee Eff. 2/1/2024</i>	<i>Account Code</i>
Urban Residential	\$3.30	602 37-7205
Rural Residential	\$1.24	602 37-7205
Urban Non-Residential (eq. 3,000 square feet of impervious area)	\$3.30	602 37-7205
Rural Non-Residential (eq. 3,000 square feet of impervious area)	\$1.24	602 37-7205

<sup>23</sup> All sewer user charges of the City of Hibbing are rendered under and subject to the sewer use ordinance of the City of Hibbing.

<sup>24</sup> The Sewer Utility Fund calls for an annual increase in rates of 1% in order to maintain adequate cash flow, per 2021 sewer rate study. The sewer rates will be reviewed every year and posted in this fee schedule with their respective effective dates.